TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Indian Hotels Company Limited		05/16/2007	COMPANY: HONG KONG

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Taj International Hotels (HK) Limited	
Street Address:	Level 28, 3 Pacific Place	
Internal Address:	1 Queens Road East	
City:	Hong Kong	
State/Country:	te/Country: HONG KONG	
Entity Type:	COMPANY: HONG KONG	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78898017	TAJ
Serial Number:	78898046	TAJ HOTELS RESORTS AND PALACES
Serial Number:	78918923	TAJ
Serial Number:	78921278	TAJ HOTELS RESORTS AND PALACES

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)955-5564

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202 663 7269

Email: paul.kilmer@hklaw.com

Correspondent Name: Paul F. Kilmer

2099 Pennsylvania Avenue NW Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Holland & Knight LLP, Suite 100

Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 072460.00034

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003555 FRAME: 0042

900078503

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE Name: Paul F. Kilmer Address Line 1: 2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Address Line 2: Holland & Knight LLP, Suite 100 Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006 NAME OF SUBMITTER: /carolyn felter/ Signature: /carolyn felter/ Date: 06/05/2007

source=TAJ Assignment 2#page1.tif source=TAJ Assignment 2#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003555 FRAME: 0043

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

This deed of assignment is made on this day of

May

2007,

S.

BETWEEN:

The Indian Hotels Company Limited, a company organized and existing under the laws of India, at Mandlik House, Mandlik Road, Mumbai – 400 001 (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignor") of the first part, and

Taj International Hotels (HK) Limited, a company organized and existing under the laws of Hong Kong, located at Level 28, 3 Pacific Place, 1 Queens Road East, Hong Kong (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee") of the second part or of the other part.

WHEREAS the Assignor (which term shall hereinafter also include its predecessors in rights, title and interest) is a holding company of the Assignee and is the proprietor of the following trademarks and the pending applications therefor in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter called "the said trademarks"):

No.	TRADEMARK	CLASSES	U.S. APPLICATION No.
1.	TAJ with Hexagon logo	29 and 30	78898017
2.	TAJ HOTELS RESORTS AND	29 and 30	78898046
	PALACES		
3.	TAJ with Hexagon logo	43	78918923
4.	TAJ HOTELS RESORTS AND	43	78921278
	PALACES		

WHEREAS the Assignor has agreed to assign unto the Assignee the said trademarks along with the goodwill of the business in which the said trademarks have been used, and that portion of the ongoing and existing business of Assignor associated therewith and represented thereby, along with the U.S. applications filed therefor, as recited above;

WHEREAS the Assignee is desirous of seeking recordal of the assignment on the terms and conditions hereinafter contained.

Dz.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003555 FRAME: 0044

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS DEED WITNESSES AND THE PARTIES HERETO AGREE AND DECLARE AS FOLLOWS:

- That in pursuance of this agreement and a token consideration paid 1. by the Assignee to the Assignor, the Assignor as the beneficial owner assigns and transfers unto the Assignee:
- all rights, title, and interests of the assignor in the said trademarks i) in relation to the goods and services for which the said trademarks have been used or are proposed to be used and for which applications, aforesaid, are pending registration in USA, along with that portion of the ongoing and existing business of Assignor associated therewith and represented thereby;
- all the benefits in the said trademarks together with goodwill ii) accrued to the said trademarks in relation to the goods as are referred to above; and
- all accrued causes of action for infringement or misappropriation iii) thereof, and the right to sue for any past infringement pertaining to the said trademarks.
- 2. The Assignor further undertakes to do all acts and deeds necessary for getting the said assignment recorded in favour of the assignee, including the execution of any deed/confirmatory deed of assignment.

This agreement shall be binding on all legal heirs, successors and assigns of the Assignors or the Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this deed on this day of May, 2007.

Assignor:

NAME: SEV BATPAI

DESIGNATION: VICE PAESIDENT (LEGAL) 4. COMPANY SECRETARY.

WITNESS 1: Leesta

NAME: TEESTA HANS

WITNESS 2: Angelia NAME: ANGELINA TALVINDAR

RECORDED: 06/05/2007

TRADEMARK

DESIGNATION:

Assigne

REEL: 003555 FRAME: 0045